Revenue Deficiency I (Surplus) Before Taxes

Divided by Tax Factor (Sch 5)

Revenue Deficiency / (Surplus)

Add: Pro-forma Annual Water Revenues (Sch 4; Col 8)

Annual Water Revenues after Permanent Rates

Less: Pro-forma Test Year Annual Water Revenues*

Proposed Increase in Annual Water Revenues after Permanent Rates

Percentage Increase/Decrease in Annual Water Revenues after Permanent Rates

*Calculation of Pro-forma Test Year Annual Water Revenues:
Operating Water Revenues - 2011 (Sch 4; CoIl)
Annualized Water Revenues - Fairfield System (2012) (Sch 4a; Adj 35)
Pro-forma Test Year Annual Water Revenues

$ 4,997601

x 4.89%

244,252

302,601

(58,349)

÷ 91.50%

(63,769)

1,591,851

$ 1,528,082

(1,498,187)

$ 29,895

2.00%I

$ 1,492,174
6,013

$ 1,498,187

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2

DW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
PRO-FORMA RATE BASE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Original Rate Filing ________ Motion to Amend Petition Permanent Rates

Amendments Amended Pro-forma
5-Quarter Pro-forma Pro-forma to Original Pro-forma Adjust’s Ad] # Pro-forma
Average Adjust’s Rate Base Filing Rate Base (Sch 2a) (Sch 2a) Rate Base

Net Utility Plant in Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service $12,851,665 $ 493,755 $13,345,420 $ 150,654 $13,496,074 $ (562,388) 1 - 4 $12,933,686

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (3,693,818) (215,268) (3,909,086) (5,564) (3,914,650) 255,853 5 - 14 (3,658,797)

Net Utility Plant in Service 9,157,847 278,487 9,436,334 145,090 9,581,424 (306,535) 9,274,889

Less: Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) (6,971,090) (10,030) (6,981,120) (17,190) (6,998,310) 264,381 15-17 (6,733,929)

Add: Accumulated Amortization - CIAC 2,275,931 85,438 2,361,369 643 2,362,012 (126,865) 18-24 2,235,147

Net Utility Plant in Rate Base 4,462,688 353,895 4,816,583 128,543 4,945,126 (169,020) 4,776,106

Net Working Capital in Rate Base

Cash Working Capital 106,426 6,225 112,651 3,525 116,176 (2,550) 25-26 113,626

Materials and Supplies - 23,455 23,455 - 23,455 834 27 24,289

Prepayments - Other 20,672 - 20,672 - 20,672 (6,545) 28 14,127

Prepayments - Taxes 18,882 - 18,882 - 18,882 (5,040) 29 -30 13,842

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes-Assets 21,702 - 21,702 - 21,702 - 21,702

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits - - - - - 38,546 31 - 32 38,546

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Liabilities (5,156) - (5,156) - (5,156) 517 33 (4,639)

Rounding (2) _____________ (2) (1) (3) 3 34 -

Net Working Capital in Rate Base 162,524 29,680 192,204 3,524 195,728 25,767 221,495

TOTAL RATE BASE $ 4,625,212 $ 383,575 $ 5,008,787 $ 132,067 $ 5,140,854 $ (143,253) $ 4,997,601

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2a

OW 12-1 70
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

Pro-forma Adjustments to Net Plant:

Plant in Service

I To modify test year average for Plant in Service from 5-quarter avg to 13-month avg (Per Sch 2b). $ (67154)

2 To accurately reflect Non-Revenue Producing Net Plant in Service in Test-year Rate Base (Per Sch 2c). (108,094)

3 To record roof installation costs reclassified from operating expenses per Staff Audit Issue # 12:
Roof Installation Costs reclassified from Acct # 631 Maint of Structures & Improvements $ 2,263

[…]

Accumniated Deterred Income Taxes - Liabilities 14,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (4,315) (8,522) (4,639) (5,186) 517

Net Working Capital in Rate Base S 237,146 S 221.300 $ 203,577 $ 202,788 S 216,713 S 217,456 S 248,560 S 231,886 S 217,295 $ 210,446 $ 203,452 $ 242,946 S 249,579 S 223,319 $ 162,526 $ 60,793

TOTAL RATE BASE 5 4,537,221 $ 4,506,139 $ 4,471,533 5 4,454,544 $ 4,467,693 $ 4,462,455 S 4,485,997 5 4,461,745 S 4,436,180 $ 4,901,431 $ 4,897,048 5 4,925.955 S 5,082,764 $ 4,622,362 $ 4,625,2t4 $ (2,852)

DW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
CALCULATION OF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS FOR NON-REVENUE PRODUCING ASSETS

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2c

Lancaster Farm: Well Failure - New Well and Pumr,

Accumulated Adjustment Pro-forma
In-Service Svc Depr Depreciation to Reflect Accumulated

Date Cost Per Rate @12/31/11 Full Yr Depr Depreciation

Plant in Service Adjustment
Test Year Pro-forma
Average Adjustment

Accum Deprec Adjustment
Test Year Pro-forma
Average Adjustment

309 Supply Mains:
1557 Supply Mains

Pope Road Project - New Wells and Pum~~3~jD~j0-241

12/31/11

12/31/11
12/31/11
12/31/11
12/31/11
12/31/il
12/31/11

5,178 62,140

304 Stuctures and Improvements:
1554 Well House Addition 12/31/11 $ 20,830 40 2.50% $ (260) + $ (260) $ (521) $ 1,602 $ 19,227 $ (150) $ (371)

307 Wells and Springs:
1556 Well (2010)- 510 feel deep 12/31/11 27,703 30 3.33% (462) + (462) = (923) 2,131 25,572 (266) (657)

435 50 2.00% (4) + (4) = (9) 33 402 (3) (6)

311 Pumping Equipment:
1564 Well Pump (RAD Well) 3,619 10 10.00% (181) + (181) = (362) 278 3,341 (104) (258)
1565 Control Panel 3,793 10 10.00% (190) * (190) = (379) 292 3,501 (109) (270)
1566 Labor to Install Pumping Equipment 716 10 10.00% (36) + (36) = (72) 55 661 (21) (51)
1567 4- Silent Check Valves 2,158 10 10.00% (108) + (108) (216) 166 1,992 (62) (154)
1568 Labor and Miscellaneous Materials for Pumping Equipment i .347 10 10.00% (67) + (67) = (135) 104 1,243 (39) (96)
1569 Labor and Miscellaneous Material to Vvire Pumping Equipment 6,052 10 10.00% (333) + (333) (665) 512 6,140 (192) (473)

Sub-total: Pumping Equipment 18,285 (1.829) 1,407 16,878 (527) (1,301)

320 Water Treatment:
1559 USA Blue Book - various invoices 12/31/11 65 28 3.57% (1) + (1) = (2) 5 60 (1) (2)

Total: Lancaster Farm: Well Failure - New Well and Pump House Addition 67,319 (3,284> 1947) (2.336)

304 Structures and Improvements:
1520 Pope Road Pump Station (WR 45) 09/30/11 88,391 40 2.50% (1,105) • (1,105) = (2.210) 27.197 61,194 (637) (1,572)
1526 Pope Road Pump House (WR 45) 09/30/11 55,051 40 2.50% (688) + (688) (1,376) 16,939 38,112 (397) (979)
1528 Unitil Refund - 2011 Pope Road Station i 1/02/11 (5,2221 40 2.50% 65 + 65 = 131 (803) (4.418) 38 93

Sub-total: Structures and Improvements 138,220 13,456) 43,333 94,888 (997) (2,459)

307 Wells and Springs:
1521 Pope Road Wells (WR 45) 09/30/11 5,690 30 3.33% (95) * (95) = (190) 1,751 3,939 (55) (135)
1527 Pope Road Wells (WR 45) 09/30/11 118.786 30 3.33% (1.980) * (1,980) = (3.960) 36.550 82,236 (1.142) (2,817)

Sub-total: Wells and Spnngs 124,476 (4,149) 38,300 86,176 (1,197) (2,952)

309 Supply Mains:
1522 Pope Road Supply Mains (WR 45) 09/30/11 15,978 50 2.00% (160) + (160) = (320) 4,916 1 1.062 (92) (227)

311 Pumping Equipment:
1531 Pope Rd - 500lVATransformer 06/01/11 526 10 10.00% (26) * (26) = (53) 283 243 (15) (37)
1532 Pope Rd - Electrical Equipment and Labor for Pump Station 06/01/11 6,920 10 10.00% (346) + (346) (692) 3,726 3,194 (200). (492)
1533 Pope Rd - Misc Fittings 06/02/11 7 10 10.00% (0) + (0) (1) 4 3 (0) (1)
1534 Pope Rd - Misc Fittings 06/06/11 246 10 10.00% 112) + (12) = (25> 132 113 (7) (17)
1535 Pope Rd - 3x2 Brass 06/07/11 47 10 10.00% (2) + (2) = (5) 25 22 (1) (3)
1536 Pope Rd - Esteem Resources Software 06/10/11 2.008 10 10.00% (100) + (100) = (201) 1,081 927 (58) (143)
1537 Pope Rd - Balance of Electrical Equip & Labor for Pump Siation 06/22/11 2,454 10 10.00% 11 23) * (123) = (245) 1.322 1.133 (71) (175)
1538 Pope Rd - SCADA Ethermeter 09/30/11 831 10 10.00% (42) + (42) = (83) 256 575 (24) (59)
1539 Pope Rd - nj. 2” MNPT lnlet\Outlet 09/30/11 597 10 10.00% (30) + (30) (60) 184 414 (17) (43)

[…]

1546 Pope Rd - Asahi Butterfly Valve 6’
1547 Pope Rd - 3” Hymax Flange Adapter
1548 Pope Rd - GSG Supply - various items
1549 Pope Rd - GSG Supply - various items
1550 Pope Rd - Silent Check Valve 3’
1552 Pope Rd - Samson Fastener - various items
1553 Pope Rd - HAWC Labor for Pump Station

Sub-total: Pumping Equipment

320 Water Treatment:
1523 Pope Road -(2) MarIo MGA-72-3 SGL Filters (WR 45)

330 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes:
1524 Pope Road -20,000 gal Vdldco Storage Tank (WR 45)

331 Transmission and Distribution Mains:
1525 Pope Road - Mains

Total: Pope Road Project - New Wells and Pumphouse (DW 10-241)

Grand Total: Alt Non-Revenue Producing Assets

Less: Co’s Pro-forma Adj’s #21 & #22 to reflect Plant in Service and
Accumulated Depreciation in Rate Base as of 12/31111 rather than at Test-
Year Average

Pro-forma Adj’s to Accurately reflect Non-Revenue Producing
Assets in Test-Year Rate Base

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2c

OW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
CALCULATION OF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS FOR NON-REVENUE PRODUCING ASSETS

Accumulated Adjustment Pro-forma
In-Service Svc Depr Depreciation to Reflect Accumulated

Date Cost Per Rate ~ 12/31/11 Full Yr Depr Depreciation
09)30/11 1,239 10 10.00% (62) + (62) = (124)
09/30/11 4,125 10 10.00% (206> + (206) (413)
09)30/11 2.306 10 10.00% (115) + (115) (231)
09/30/11 335 10 10.00% (17) + (17) = (33)
09/30/11 200 10 10.00% (10) * (10) = (20)
09/30/11 2,318 10 10.00% (116) + (116) = (232)
09/30/11 56 10 10.00% (3) + (3) = (6)
09/30/11 173 10 10.00% (9) + (9) = (17)
09/30)11 88 10 10.00% (4) + (4) = (9)
09/30/11 900 10 10.00% (45) + (45) = (90>

63,190 (6,319)

09/30/11 41,226 28 3.57% (736) * (736) = (1,472)

09/30/11 65,762 45 2.22% (731) + (731) = (1,461)

09/30)11 23.685 50 2.00% (237) + (237) = (474)

472,538 (17,651)

S 539,856 $ (20,934)

Plant in Service Adjustment Accum Deprec Adjustment
Test Year Pro-forrna Test Year Pro-forma
Average Adjustment Average Adjustment

381 858 (36) (88)
1,269 2,856 (119) (294)

710 1,597 (67) (164)
103 232 (10) (24)

62 138 (6) (14)
713 1.605 (67) (165)

17 39 (2) (4)
53 120 (5) (12)
27 61 (3) (6)

277 623 (26) (64)
22,260 40,929 (1,823) (4,496)

12.685 28,541 (425) (1,048)

20,235 45,528 (422) (1,040)

7.288 16.397 (137) (337)

149.017 323,521 (5,092) (12,559)

5 154,195 $ 385,661 $ (6.039) $ (14,896)

(493.755) 198,336

5 (108,094) $ 183,440

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2d

DW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
CALCULATION OF EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENTS

Mill Woods Waterford Village Autumn Hills
Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted

Average Plant in Service $ 179650 $ (8510) $ 171,140 $ 210,199 $ (37,836) $ 172,363 $ 163,702 $ (81,851) $ 81,851
Average Accumulated Depreciation (37,160) 1,760 (35,400) (52,875) 9,518 (43,358) (38,702) 19,351 (19,351)

Net Average Plant in Service 142,490 (6,750) 135,740 157,324 (28,318) 129,006 125,000 (62,500) 62,500

Average CIAC (126,083) 5,972 (120,111) (146,666) 26,400 (120,266) (129,139) 64,570 (64,570)
AverageAccumAmort-CIAC 25,590 (1,212) 24,378 36,961 (6,653) 30,308 28,145 (14,073) 14,073

NetAverage CIAC (100,493) 4,760 (95,733) (109,705) 19,747 (89,958) (100,994) 50,497 (50,497)

Net Average Plant in Rate Base $ 41,997 $ (1,989) $ 40,008 $ 47,619 $ (8,571) $ 39,048 $ 24,006 $ (12,003) $ 12,003

Depreciation Expense $ 6,219 $ (295) $ 5,924 $ 9,566 $ (1,722) $ 7,844 $ 7,767 $ (3,884) $ 3,884

Amortization Expense - CIAC (4,277) 203 (4,074) (6,170) 1,111 (5,050) (5,639) 2,820 (2,820)

Net Depreciation Expense $ 1,942 $ (92) $ 1,850 $ 3,396 $ (611) $ 2,785 $ 2,128 $ (1064) $ 1,064

Coopers Grove Sargent Woods Black Rocks Total
Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Adjustments

Average Plant in Service $ 162,821 $ (92,265) $ 70,556 $ 181,124 $ (78,789) $ 102,335 5 164,527 $ (89,021) $ 75,506 $ (388,272)
Average Accumulated Depreciation (16,241) 9,203 (7,038) (14,533) 6,322 (8,211) (6,883) 3,724 (3,159) 49,878

Net Average Plant in Service 146,580 (83,062) 63,518 166,591 (72,467) 94,124 157,644 (85,297) 72,347 (338,394)

Average CIAC (139,591) 79,102 (60,489) (145,759) 63,405 (82,354) (24,690) 13,359 (11,331) 252,808
Average Accurn Amort - CIAC 13,968 (7,915) 6,053 11,879 (5,167) 6,712 563 (305) 258 (35,325)

NetAverage CIAC (125,623) 71,186 (54,437) (133,880) 58,238 (75,642) (24,127) 13,054 (11,073) 217,483

Net Average Plant in Rate Base $ 20,957 $ (11,876) $ 9,081 $ 32,711 $ (14,229) $ 18,482 $ 133,517 $ (72,242) $ 61.275 $ (120,911)

Depreciation Expense $ 7,227 $ (4,095) $ 3,132 $ 7,614 $ (3,312) $ 4,302 $ 6,142 $ (3,323) $ 2,819 $ (16,631)

Amortization Expense - CIAC (6,202) 3,514 (2,688) (5,950) 2.588 (3,362) (1,125) 609 (516) 10,844

Net Depreciation Expense S 1,025 $ (581) 5 444 S 1664 $ (724) $ 940 $ 5,017 $ (2,715) $ 2302 $ (5,786)

OW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
CALCULATION OF EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENTS

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2d

Calculation of Excess Capacity Percentage:

Increase in Excess
Full Customers Capacity

Build-out in Current Full Customers Customers From 12131111 Customers
OW 08-065 Build-out 12131/11 12/31112 To 12/31112 @ 12/31/11

Excess
Capacity

Percentage

Applied
Excess

Settlement Capacity
Factor Percentage

1 Bricketts Mill 29 35 35 35 - - 0.00%
002 Dearborn Ridge 11 11 11 10 (1) - 0.00%
2 Bryant Woods 326 305 305 305 - - 0.00%
3 Camelot Court 19 19 19 19 - - 0.00%
4 Colby Pond 173 160 160 158 (2) - 0.00%
5 Cornerstone 81 77 76 77 1 1 1.30%
6 Cricket Hill? Maplevale 128 122 121 122 1 1 0.82%
7 Hampstead Core 778 797 777 797 20 20 2.51%
8 Kent Farm 261 252 250 252 2 2 0.79%
9 Lamplighter 56 56 56 56 - - 0.00%
10 Oak Hill 50 60 60 60 - - 0.00%
11 Rainbow Ridge 15 15 15 15 - - 0.00%
12 Stoneford 75 74 74 74 - 0,00%
13 Walnut Ridge 738 762 760 762 2 2 0.26%
14 Lancaster Farm 85 84 84 83 (1) - 0.00%
15 Woodland Pond 137 104 104 104 - - 0.00%
0015 Bartlett Brook - 38 31 38 7 7 18 42%
16 Mill Woods 38 38 35 38 3 3 789%
17 Waterford Village 40 40 28 28 - 12 30.00%
18 Autumn Hills 24 24 4 4 - 20 83.33%
19 Coopers Grove - 18 .1 4 3 17 94.44%
20 SargentWoods - 80 22 33 11 58 72.50%
21 Black Rocks - 112 11 31 20 101 90.18%
22 Fairfield - 15 - 15 15 15 100.00%

Totals 3,064 3,298 3,039 3,120 81 269 7.85%

x 6000% 474%~
x 60.00% = 18.00%i
x 60.00% 50.00%i
X 60.00% = 56.67%i
x 60.00% = 43.50%!.
x 60.00% = 54.11%(

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2e

Accumulated 2011 Accumulated Accumulated 2011 Accumulated
Asset In Service Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation

# Description Date Cost Basis @ 12/31/10 Expense @ 12/31/11 @ 12/31/10 Expense @ 12/31/11
53 LBD # 9288 - Repair Leak 06/22/10 2,651.20$   (29.00)$   (58.92)$   (87.92)$   (26.10)$   (53.02)$   (79.12)$

210 Mains 06/30/01 85,000.00   (12,155.00)   (1,888.89)   (14,043.89)   (10,939.50)   (1,700.00)   (12,639.50)
235 Sheet # 24 - LBD # 9223 - Remove Check Valves 04/30/10 1,769.26   (19.00)   (39.32)   (58.32)   (17.10)   (35.39)   (52.49)
240 Sheet # 27 - Rebuilt Pipe at Pit Hatch 11/30/10 2,163.05   (48.00)   (48.07)   (96.07)   (43.20)   (43.26)   (86.46)
358 LBD # 9485 - Patched Hot Top 09/22/10 2,525.70   (28.00)   (56.13)   (84.13)   (25.20)   (50.51)   (75.71)
377 5,190' - 8" Main 06/30/01 126,000.00   (18,018.00)   (2,800.00)   (20,818.00)   (16,216.20)   (2,520.00)   (18,736.20)
378 4,040' - 6" Main 06/30/01 67,500.00   (9,652.50)   (1,500.00)   (11,152.50)   (8,687.25)   (1,350.00)   (10,037.25)
379 4,120' - 4" Main 06/30/01 110,000.00   (15,730.00)   (2,444.44)   (18,174.44)   (14,157.00)   (2,200.00)   (16,357.00)
468 Labor - 32 Hours 06/30/04 1,200.93   (117.00)   (26.69)   (143.69)   (105.30)   (24.02)   (129.32)
469 Labor - 1.5 Hours 06/30/05 87.48   (9.00)   (1.94)   (10.94)   (8.10)   (1.75)   (9.85)
470 Equipment - 23.5 Hours (11/04 - 12/05) 11/15/04 1,930.00   (189.00)   (42.89)   (231.89)   (170.10)   (38.60)   (208.70)
471 Haverhill Steel - Various Used Pipe 09/17/04 565.00   (54.00)   (12.56)   (66.56)   (48.60)   (11.30)   (59.90)
472 Ferguson Waterworks - Red Hed 10/12/04 2,419.14   (238.50)   (53.76)   (292.26)   (214.65)   (48.38)   (263.03)
473 EJ Prescott 10/14/04 30.17   (4.50)   (0.67)   (5.17)   (4.05)   (0.60)   (4.65)
474 EJ Prescott 10/14/04 19.39   -   (0.43)   (0.43)   -   (0.39)   (0.39)
475 Ferguson Waterworks - 100' SDR21 CL200 PVC GJ Pipe 10/27/04 362.60   (36.00)   (8.06)   (44.06)   (32.40)   (7.25)   (39.65)
476 EJ Prescott - 280' SDR21 CL 200 Pipe 11/08/04 1,330.00   (130.50)   (29.56)   (160.06)   (117.45)   (26.60)   (144.05)
477 EJ Prescott - 20' SDR21 CL 200 Pipe 11/22/04 95.00   (9.00)   (2.11)   (11.11)   (8.10)   (1.90)   (10.00)
478 EJ Prescott - Misc Items 11/22/04 2,446.04   (243.00)   (54.36)   (297.36)   (218.70)   (48.92)   (267.62)
479 Redstone Inc - Asphalt 10/07/05 35.04   (4.50)   (0.78)   (5.28)   (4.05)   (0.70)   (4.75)
480 Lewis Equipment Co - Fabricate Pipe 10/22/04 230.00   (22.50)   (5.11)   (27.61)   (20.25)   (4.60)   (24.85)
481 Lewis Equipment Co - Fabricate Pipe 12/31/04 820.00   (81.00)   (18.22)   (99.22)   (72.90)   (16.40)   (89.30)
482 Town of Atkinson - Police Duty 11/10/04 864.00   (85.50)   (19.20)   (104.70)   (76.95)   (17.28)   (94.23)
483 Trenchless Technologies of NE Inc. - Drill Under Road 10/26/04 3,040.00   (301.50)   (67.56)   (369.06)   (271.35)   (60.80)   (332.15)
484 Hampstead Area Water Co - Misc Invoices - Labor (11/04 - 9/05) 11/15/04 991.40   (99.00)   (22.03)   (121.03)   (89.10)   (19.83)   (108.93)
485 Hampstead Area Water Co - Inv # 1074 - Labor 08/31/05 171.33   (18.00)   (3.81)   (21.81)   (16.20)   (3.43)   (19.63)
486 Equipment - 29 Hours Extend Watermain (5/06 - 6/06) 05/16/06 1,945.00   (193.50)   (43.22)   (236.72)   (174.15)   (38.90)   (213.05)
487 Inventory Transfers - Extend Watermain (5/06 - 6/06) 05/16/06 3,856.88   (382.50)   (85.71)   (468.21)   (344.25)   (77.14)   (421.39)
488 Labor - 74 Hrs Extend Watermain (5/06 - 6/06) 05/16/06 2,617.68   (261.00)   (58.17)   (319.17)   (234.90)   (52.35)   (287.25)
496 Sheet # 47 - 1770 lf 11/10/09 106,494.00   (3,514.00)   (2,366.53)   (5,880.53)   (3,162.60)   (2,129.88)   (5,292.48)
497 Sheet # 48 - 2600 lf 11/10/09 156,432.00   (5,163.00)   (3,476.27)   (8,639.27)   (4,646.70)   (3,128.64)   (7,775.34)
498 Sheet # 49 - 2087 lf 11/10/09 125,567.00   (4,143.00)   (2,790.38)   (6,933.38)   (3,728.70)   (2,511.34)   (6,240.04)
499 Sheet # 50 - 2590 lf 11/10/09 155,831.00   (5,142.00)   (3,462.91)   (8,604.91)   (4,627.80)   (3,116.62)   (7,744.42)
500 Sheet # 51 - 2474 lf 11/10/09 148,851.00   (4,912.00)   (3,307.80)   (8,219.80)   (4,420.80)   (2,977.02)   (7,397.82)
669 Mains 06/30/05 18,185.00   (2,200.00)   (404.11)   (2,604.11)   (1,980.00)   (363.70)   (2,343.70)
683 5,035' 8" Water Mains 06/30/01 144,000.00   (20,592.00)   (3,200.00)   (23,792.00)   (18,532.80)   (2,880.00)   (21,412.80)
684 700' 4" Water Mains 06/30/01 16,500.00   (2,359.50)   (366.67)   (2,726.17)   (2,123.55)   (330.00)   (2,453.55)
733 Sheet 37 - LBD # 9300 - Hog Hill Culvert 06/30/10 10,266.76   (113.00)   (228.15)   (341.15)   (101.70)   (205.34)   (307.04)
772 Mains 06/30/05 50,184.00   (6,072.00)   (1,115.20)   (7,187.20)   (5,464.80)   (1,003.68)   (6,468.48)
905 LBD Equipment - 275 Hours 10/16/04 21,712.50   (2,151.00)   (482.50)   (2,633.50)   (1,935.90)   (434.25)   (2,370.15)
906 LBD Equipment - 25.5 Hours 11/15/05 2,900.00   (288.00)   (64.44)   (352.44)   (259.20)   (58.00)   (317.20)
907 LBD Labor - 116.5 Hours 06/30/04 3,633.34   (360.00)   (80.74)   (440.74)   (324.00)   (72.67)   (396.67)
908 LBD Labor - 484.5 Hours 06/30/05 17,917.92   (1,773.00)   (398.18)   (2,171.18)   (1,595.70)   (358.36)   (1,954.06)
909 LBD Labor - 13 Hours 12/23/04 434.85   (45.00)   (9.66)   (54.66)   (40.50)   (8.70)   (49.20)
910 LBD Labor - 73.5 Hours 06/30/05 2,632.32   (261.00)   (58.50)   (319.50)   (234.90)   (52.65)   (287.55)
911 LBD Inventory - Materials 11/15/04 24,033.38   (2,380.50)   (534.08)   (2,914.58)   (2,142.45)   (480.67)   (2,623.12)
912 HAWC Labor 12/31/04 51.41   (4.50)   (1.14)   (5.64)   (4.05)   (1.03)   (5.08)
913 HAWC Labor 04/30/05 416.08   (40.50)   (9.25)   (49.75)   (36.45)   (8.32)   (44.77)
924 Water Main - Kent Farm Road up to Tank 09/15/06 286,789.71   (28,390.50)   (6,373.10)   (34,763.60)   (25,551.45)   (5,735.79)   (31,287.24)

1103 1,810' Mains 06/30/05 61,837.34   (7,480.00)   (1,374.16)   (8,854.16)   (6,732.00)   (1,236.75)   (7,968.75)

Depreciation @ 2.22% (45 Years) Depreciation @ 2.00% (50 Years)

DW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

ACCOUNT # 331, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS: CALCULATION OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
PER STAFF AUDIT ISSUE # 3

PERMANENT RATES

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2e

Accumulated 2011 Accumulated Accumulated 2011 Accumulated
Asset In Service Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation

# Description Date Cost Basis @ 12/31/10 Expense @ 12/31/11 @ 12/31/10 Expense @ 12/31/11

Depreciation @ 2.22% (45 Years) Depreciation @ 2.00% (50 Years)

DW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

ACCOUNT # 331, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS: CALCULATION OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
PER STAFF AUDIT ISSUE # 3

PERMANENT RATES

1104 Sampling Station 11/21/08 986.38   (82.00)   (21.92)   (103.92)   (73.80)   (19.73)   (93.53)
1178 LBD Equipment Time 06/30/05 16,755.00   (2,029.50)   (372.33)   (2,401.83)   (1,826.55)   (335.10)   (2,161.65)
1179 LBD Sand and Gravel 07/16/05 1,200.00   (143.00)   (26.67)   (169.67)   (128.70)   (24.00)   (152.70)
1180 LBD Inventory Transfer - Pipe & Acces. 08/10/05 67.98   (5.50)   (1.51)   (7.01)   (4.95)   (1.36)   (6.31)
1181 LBD Inventory Transfer - Pipe & Acces. 08/12/05 26.48   (5.50)   (0.59)   (6.09)   (4.95)   (0.53)   (5.48)
1182 LBD Inventory Transfer - Pipe & Acces. 09/09/05 133.94   (16.50)   (2.98)   (19.48)   (14.85)   (2.68)   (17.53)
1183 LBD Labor & Burden 06/30/05 15,264.23   (1,848.00)   (339.21)   (2,187.21)   (1,663.20)   (305.28)   (1,968.48)
1184 HAWC Labor - 2 Invoices 06/30/05 501.76   (60.50)   (11.15)   (71.65)   (54.45)   (10.04)   (64.49)
1243 LBD Labor - 129 Hours 06/30/06 4,792.18   (472.50)   (106.49)   (578.99)   (425.25)   (95.84)   (521.09)
1244 Equipment - 47.5 Hours 06/15/06 4,955.00   (490.50)   (110.11)   (600.61)   (441.45)   (99.10)   (540.55)
1245 Ferguson Waterworks 06/20/06 88.83   (9.00)   (1.97)   (10.97)   (8.10)   (1.78)   (9.88)
1246 HAWC Labor 09/30/06 115.32   (13.50)   (2.56)   (16.06)   (12.15)   (2.31)   (14.46)
1247 Inventory Transfer 12/31/06 6,457.35   (639.00)   (143.50)   (782.50)   (575.10)   (129.15)   (704.25)
1311 LBD Labor - 308.5 Hours 06/30/08 13,367.05   (441.00)   (297.05)   (738.05)   (396.90)   (267.34)   (664.24)
1312 LBD Equipment - 3.5 Hours 06/30/08 109.38   (3.00)   (2.43)   (5.43)   (2.70)   (2.19)   (4.89)
1313 LBD Equipment - 127.5 Hours 06/30/08 10,655.00   (351.00)   (236.78)   (587.78)   (315.90)   (213.10)   (529.00)
1314 LBD Inventory Transfers 06/30/08 13,135.43   (433.00)   (291.90)   (724.90)   (389.70)   (262.71)   (652.41)
1315 East Coast Lumber - 4' x 10' Pipe 06/30/08 107.36   (3.00)   (2.39)   (5.39)   (2.70)   (2.15)   (4.85)
1616 East Coast Lumber - 4" SDR21 Pipe 200# (200ft) 01/24/08 3,920.00   (129.00)   (87.11)   (216.11)   (116.10)   (78.40)   (194.50)
1317 Ti-Sales - Sampling Station 01/21/08 750.00   (25.00)   (16.67)   (41.67)   (22.50)   (15.00)   (37.50)
1318 Chase Card Services - Water line Markers 06/01/08 100.57   (3.00)   (2.23)   (5.23)   (2.70)   (2.01)   (4.71)
1361 Al Hoyt & Sons - Install Water Mains 07/18/07 20,000.00   (660.00)   (444.44)   (1,104.44)   (594.00)   (400.00)   (994.00)
1362 Al Hoyt & Sons - Install Water Mains 08/14/07 20,000.00   (660.00)   (444.44)   (1,104.44)   (594.00)   (400.00)   (994.00)
1422 Allocate 20% of the cost of the mains to Services based on the original estimate 06/30/05 (6,790.00)   819.50   150.89   970.39   737.55   135.80   873.35
1501 Oakhill Dr - Water main leak repair 06/30/11 6,757.26   -   (150.16)   (150.16)   -   (135.15)   (135.15)
1502 Remove Pressure Reducer & Install 3" Gate Valve (WR-11) 07/31/11 1,725.27   -   (38.34)   (38.34)   -   (34.51)   (34.51)
1503 Installed Shut-Offs on Summit (WR-16) and 4" Gate Valve on Sunset (WR-17) 11/30/11 7,524.35   -   (167.21)   (167.21)   -   (150.49)   (150.49)

[…]

1504 Water Leak Repair- 27 Parklane Rd 11/30/11 - - - - - -

1505 Leak Repair across from 57 Scott Dr 12/31/11
1512 Water Main Repair 12/31/11 - - - - - - -

1525 Pope Road - Mains 09/30/11 - - - - - - -

1560 Valves\Mains Repairs (Sheet 45) 12/31/11
1561 Valves\Mains Repairs (Sheet 45) 12/31/11 - - - - - - -

1562 Valves\Mains Repairs (Sheet 10) 12/31/11 - - - - - - -

1563 Valves\Mains Repairs (Sheet 11) 12/31/11

Totals $(1,084,784.38) $ 109,687.00 $ 24,106.32 $ 133,793.32 $ 98,718.30 $ 21,695.69 $ 120,413.99

Less: Amortization of CIAC and Accumulated Amortization @ 2.22% (45 Years) (24,106.32) (133,793.32)

Adjustments to Reduce Amortization of CIAC and Accumulated Amortization $ (2,410.63) $ (13,379.33)

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 2g

Deferred Asset

OW 07-134: 2006 Black Rock

OW 08-065: 2008 Rate Case - Dearborn Well

DW 08-065: 2008 Rate Case - Ice Storm

OW 08-065: 2008 Rate Case - Bryant Woods Well

OW 10-241: 2010 Settlers Ridge Pumphouse

OW 11-218: Fairfield

OW 12-170: 2012 Rate Case

OW 12-170: Rainbow Ridge Extension

Test Year Pro-forma Adjusted12/31/10 01/31/11 02128/11 03/31/11 04/30/11 05/31/11 06(30/Il 07/31/11 08/31/Il 09/30/11 10/31/11 11/30/11 12/31/11 Average Adjust’s Average

$ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 $ 3,859 (a) $ (3,859) $ -

20,374 20,283 20,191 20,100 20,009 19,917 19,826 19,735 19,643 19,552 19,461 19,369 19,278 19,826 19,826

12,073 11,438 10,802 10,167 9,531 8,896 8,261 7,625 6,990 6,354 5,719 5.083 4,448 8,261 8,261

7,912 7,877 7,841 7,806 7,770 7,735 7,699 7,664 7,628 7,593 7,557 7,522 7,486 7,699 7,699

1,492 1,492 1,702 1,793 1,793 1,793 1,793 1,793 1,793 1,793 1,793 1,793 - 1,602 (b) (1.602) -

- - - - - - - - 377 377 493 1,476 1.791 347 (c) (347) -

- - - - - - - - - - - - 341 26 (d) (26) -

- - - - - 1,001 1,274 2,094 3,206 3,441 3,441 4,641 13,393 2,499 (e) 261 2,760

$ 45,710 $ 44,948 $ 44,396 $ 43,724 $ 42,962 $ 43,201 $ 42,712 $ 42,769 $ 43,496 $ 42,969 $ 42,323 $ 43,743 $ 50,596 $ 44,119 $ (5,573) $ 38,546

DW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
CALCULATION OF PRO-FORMA DEFERRED ASSETS

Totals

Explanation of Adjustments
(a) To transfer avg franchise / financing costs from deferred debits to plant in service and unamortized financing costs.
(b) To transfer avg financing costs from deferred debits to unamortized financing costs.
(c) To transfer avg franchise / financing coals from deterred debits to plant in service and unamortized financing costs.
(d) To remove avg rate case evpenses from deterred debits.
(e) To include January’13 expenses in test year deferred debits at 1/13 the cost ($3,393.13 = $261)

[…]

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 4a

OW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO NET OPERATING INCOME

Amortization Expense - Other

55 To adjust pro-forma amortization expense on 2008 Ice Storm Costs to balance of deferred debit @ 12/31111:
Adjusted amortization expense based on unamortized balance of 2008 Ice Storm Costs @ 12/31/11 $ (4,448)
Less: Co’s pro-forma Adj 18 to eliminate the test year amort expense for the 2008 Ice Storm Costs 7,625 $ 3,177

Total Adjustments - Amortization Expense - Other S 3,177

Taxes other than Income

56 To reduce Property Tax Expense by refunded amount per Staff Audit Issue # 18. $ (3,862)

Total Adjustments - Taxes other than Income $ (3,862)

Total Pro-forma Adjustments to Net Operating Income before Income Taxes $ 50,983

DW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATION and MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 41

Co
2012

COMPANY FILING

2011 Company Company

SETTLEMENT

Actual Actual Pro-forma Proposed Pro-forma Pro-forma
Adj # Account # Account Description Expense Expense Adjustment 0 & M Exp Adjustment 0 & M Exp

Pumping Expenses:
4 623 PowerPurchasedforPumping $ 155,328 $ 159,273 $ 10,000 $ 169,273 $ (10,000) $ 159,273

5 624 Pumping Laborand Expenses 20,836 20,512 1,000 21,512 (1,000) 20,512

6 633 Maintenance of Pumping Equipment 11,120 14,159 2,000 16,159 (2,000) 14,159

Totals - Pumping Expenses 187,284 193,944 13,000 206,944 (13,000) 193,944

Water Treatment Expenses:
7 641 Chemicals 10,953 9,193 1,000 10,193 (1,000) 9,193

8 642 Treatment Operation Labor and Expenses 78,351 77,123 3,000 80,123 (3,000) 77,123

Totals-WaterTreatmentExpenses 89,304 86,316 4,000 90,316 (4,000) 86,316

Transmission and Distribution Expenses:
9 663 MeterExpenses 11,779 25,198 3,000 28,198 (3,000) 25,198

10 673 Maintenance of Transmission and Distribution Mains 22,232 12,967 10,000 22,967 (10,000) 12,967

11 675 Maintenance of Services 12,101 11,602 7,500 19,102 (7,500) 11,602

12 676 Maintenance of Meters 1,297 2,955 2,000 4,955 (2,000) 2,955

Totals - Transmission and Distribution Expenses 47,409 52,722 22,500 75,222 (22,500) 52,722

Administrative and General Expenses:
13 923.1 Outside Services - Engineering 47,103 64,612 10,000 74,612 (10,000) 64,612

S 371,100 $ 397,594 $ 49,500 $ 447,094Totals $ (49,500) $ 397,594

Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 4c

DW 12-170
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO INCOME TAXES

N H BET

Increase I (Decrease) in Interest Expense (Per Sch 3a) $ (34,807)
Increase /(Decrease) in Wages (See Co Adj Al) 31,200
Increase / (Decrease) in Taxable Enterprise Value Tax Base $ (3,607)
NHBET rate 0.75%

Increase / (Decrease) in NHBET $ (27)

N H B PT
To reflect the income tax effect of proforma adjustments to revenue and expenses:

Operating Revenues:

Net Pro-forma Adjustments to Water Sales to Customers $ (1,173)